
NOTE:   THIS REPORT WAS COMPLETED AND READY FOR FILING PRIOR TO THE TYPICAL 

JANUARY 10, 2019, FILING DEADLINE, BUT COULD NOT BE FILED DUE TO THE CLOSURE OF 

THE FCC’S OPIF SYSTEM CAUSED BY THE PARTIAL SHUTDOWN OF THE FEDERAL 

GOVERNMENT. THE LICENSEE OF THIS STATION MADE ARRANGEMENTS TO FILE ALL 

REQUIRED OPIF DOCUMENTS PROMPTLY UPON REOPENING OF THE OPIF SYSTEM. 

 

Issues & Programs List 

for the Quarter Ending 

December 31, 2018 

KZNP – Mullan, Idaho 

 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to 

station listeners during the quarter. 

 

 

1. Family 

 

2. Politics / Government 

 

3. Financial Matters 

 

4. Relationships 

 

5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the 

issues of concern to its listeners.  

 

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired 

during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues. 

 



1. Family 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/01/18 

 

10/15/18 

 

11/14/18 

 

11/20/18 

12/17/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

9:30AM 

 

1:30PM 

9:30AM 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

25 MIN 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- RICK VAN WARNER TELLS WHAT 

IT’S LIKE TO LIVE WITH AN OPIOID ADDICT. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- PAM VREDERVELT, AFTER 

LOSING TWO CHILDREN, SHARES PRACTICAL INSIGHTS 

ON MANAGING PAIN AND GUILT. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- PAUL DAVID TRIPP TALKS ABOUT 

PARENTING CHILDREN WITH LOVE, WISDOM, & MERCY. 

MONEYWISE- MARK BILLER DISCUSSES HELPING YOUR 

PARENTS WITH A RETIREMENT CHECKLIST 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- MICHAEL & SHARON DENNEHY 

TALK ABOUT THE CHALLENGES AND REALITIES OF 

ADOPTING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS. 

 



Politics / Government 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

 

10/05/18 

 

 

11/08/18 

 

11/09/18 

 

11/20/18 

 

12/5/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1:00PM 

 

 

1:00PM 

 

1:00PM 

 

1:00PM 

 

8:15AM 

 

5 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

5 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

6 MIN 

 

LEGISLATIVE UPDATE- JEFF LASZLOFFY, OF THE 

MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, TALKS ABOUT 

GRIDLOCK VS. PROGRESS AND VOTERS NEEDING TO 

MAKE A CHOICE IN WHICH DIRECTION THEY WANNA GO 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKS ABOUT THE 

RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL JEFF SESSIONS 

AND THE RAMIFICATIONS IN THE WHITE HOUSE. 

LEGISLATIVE UPDATE- JEFF LASZLOFFY, IN A CHANGING 

POLITICAL CLIMATE, QUESTIONS THE APPEAL OF 

COMMUNISM. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKS ABOUT PRESIDENT 

TRUMP’S FOREIGN POLICY DOCTRINE.  

MORNING SHOW- BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES 

INSTITUTE, TELLS OF A DOCTOR IN CHINA, WHO IS 

GENETICALLY ALTERING BABIES IN THE WOMB.  



2. Financial Matters 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/12/18 

 

10/27/18 

 

11/27/18 

 

12/11/18 

 

12/17/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1 PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1 PM 

25 MIN. 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

MONEYWISE - THE DISCUSSION REVOLVES AROUND THE 

DANGER OF PAYDAY LOANS, AND THE ALTERNATIVES 

AVAILABLE. 

MONEY MATTERS-A WARNING TO LISTENERS 

REGARDING CREDIT CARD MISTAKES, AND WHAT IT 

COULD COST YOU. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE - PRESIDENT TRUMP DEMANDS 5 

BILLION DOLLARS FOR BORDER WALL. 

MONEY MATTERS – KEEPING TRACK OF YOUR CREDIT 

SCORE, AND THE BEST APPS TO TRACK YOUR CREDIT 

SCORE. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE – A JUDGE STRIKES DOWN OBAMA-

CARE. WHAT WILL THAT MEAN TO YOUR POCKET-BOOK? 

 



3. Relationships 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/4/18 

 

 

10/22/18 

 

10/26/18 

 

10/31/18 

 

11/12/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

 

12:30PM 

 

5:55PM 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

25 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

5 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

FAMILY LIFE – SUICIDE SURVIVOR ALBERT HSU TALKS 

ABOUT THE EFFECT HIS FATHER’S SUICIDE HAD ON 

THEIR FAMILY AND GIVES A FIRST-HAND LOOK AT THEIR 

COMPLICATED LOSS. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – JIM DALY OFFERS SIMPLE 

REMINDERS ABOUT HOW TO HAVE A GREAT MARRIAGE 

– THROUGH KINDNESS, LOVE, RESPECT, AND FAITH. 

BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET GIVES SOME 

PRACTICAL POINTERS ON RAISING HAPPY TEENAGERS. 

FAMILY LIFE – DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY 

ENCOURAGE PARENTS NOT TO PARENT ALONE, BUT TO 

BE IN COMMUNITY WITH OTHER PARENTS. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – PASTOR RED CUNNINGHAM 

ENCOURAGES COUPLES TO MAKE A DELIBERATE 

EFFORT TO HAVE FUN TOGETHER. 



4. Christian Living / Growth 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/01/18 

 

 

10/15/18 

 

10/16/18 

 

11/27/18 

 

 

12/03/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12:00PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

8:15AM 

 

 

12:30PM 

32 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

4 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

DAY OF HOPE- DR. MICHAEL YOUSSEFF TALKS ABOUT 

THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING COMMITTED TO PRAYER, 

AND PRAYING CONFIDENTLY & EXPECTANTLY. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- JAQUELLE CROWE, EDITOR OF 

THEREBELUTION.COM, COACHES PARENTS ON HOW TO 

MAKE THE CHRISTIAN LIFE ATTRACTIVE TO THEIR KIDS. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- LEE STROBEL TEACHES 

LISTENERS HOW TO SHARE THEIR CHRISTIAN FAITH, IN 

A CASUAL LIFE. 

MORNING SHOW- JIM AND MAVIS MEYER TELL OF THE 

OVER 100 FOSTER CARE CHILDREN THEY’VE HAD IN 

THEIR HOME, AND THE ONGOING HELP THEY RECEIVED 

FROM CHILD BRIDGE. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- SCOTT KLUSENDORF 

EQUIPPED LISTENERS TO SPEAK ABOUT THE GOD-

GIVEN VALUE OF PRE-BORN BABIES. 

 


