NOTE: THIS REPORT WAS COMPLETED AND READY FOR FILING PRIOR TO THE TYPICAL JANUARY 10, 2019, FILING DEADLINE, BUT COULD NOT BE FILED DUE TO THE CLOSURE OF THE FCC'S OPIF SYSTEM CAUSED BY THE PARTIAL SHUTDOWN OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. THE LICENSEE OF THIS STATION MADE ARRANGEMENTS TO FILE ALL REQUIRED OPIF DOCUMENTS PROMPTLY UPON REOPENING OF THE OPIF SYSTEM.

Issues & Programs List for the Quarter Ending December 31, 2018

**KZNP – Mullan, Idaho** 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to station listeners during the quarter.

- 1. Family
- 2. Politics / Government
- 3. Financial Matters
- 4. Relationships
- 5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.

## 1. Family

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/01/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- RICK VAN WARNER TELLS WHAT IT'S LIKE TO LIVE WITH AN OPIOID ADDICT.
10/15/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- PAM VREDERVELT, AFTER LOSING TWO CHILDREN, SHARES PRACTICAL INSIGHTS ON MANAGING PAIN AND GUILT.
11/14/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- PAUL DAVID TRIPP TALKS ABOUT PARENTING CHILDREN WITH LOVE, WISDOM, & MERCY.
11/20/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEYWISE- MARK BILLER DISCUSSES HELPING YOUR PARENTS WITH A RETIREMENT CHECKLIST
12/17/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- MICHAEL & SHARON DENNEHY TALK ABOUT THE CHALLENGES AND REALITIES OF ADOPTING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS.

### Politics / Government

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/05/18	1:00PM	5 MIN	LEGISLATIVE UPDATE- JEFF LASZLOFFY, OF THE MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, TALKS ABOUT GRIDLOCK VS. PROGRESS AND VOTERS NEEDING TO MAKE A CHOICE IN WHICH DIRECTION THEY WANNA GO
11/08/18	1:00PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKS ABOUT THE RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL JEFF SESSIONS AND THE RAMIFICATIONS IN THE WHITE HOUSE.
11/09/18	1:00PM	5 MIN	LEGISLATIVE UPDATE- JEFF LASZLOFFY, IN A CHANGING POLITICAL CLIMATE, QUESTIONS THE APPEAL OF COMMUNISM.
11/20/18	1:00PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKS ABOUT PRESIDENT TRUMP'S FOREIGN POLICY DOCTRINE.
12/5/18	8:15AM	6 MIN	MORNING SHOW- BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE, TELLS OF A DOCTOR IN CHINA, WHO IS GENETICALLY ALTERING BABIES IN THE WOMB.

### 2. Financial Matters

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/12/18	1:30PM	25 MIN.	MONEYWISE - THE DISCUSSION REVOLVES AROUND THE DANGER OF PAYDAY LOANS, AND THE ALTERNATIVES AVAILABLE.
10/27/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEY MATTERS-A WARNING TO LISTENERS REGARDING CREDIT CARD MISTAKES, AND WHAT IT COULD COST YOU.
11/27/18	1 PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE - PRESIDENT TRUMP DEMANDS 5 BILLION DOLLARS FOR BORDER WALL.
12/11/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEY MATTERS – KEEPING TRACK OF YOUR CREDIT SCORE, AND THE BEST APPS TO TRACK YOUR CREDIT SCORE.
12/17/18	1 PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE – A JUDGE STRIKES DOWN OBAMA- CARE. WHAT WILL THAT MEAN TO YOUR POCKET-BOOK?

# 3. Relationships

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/4/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE – SUICIDE SURVIVOR ALBERT HSU TALKS ABOUT THE EFFECT HIS FATHER'S SUICIDE HAD ON THEIR FAMILY AND GIVES A FIRST-HAND LOOK AT THEIR COMPLICATED LOSS.
10/22/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – JIM DALY OFFERS SIMPLE REMINDERS ABOUT HOW TO HAVE A GREAT MARRIAGE – THROUGH KINDNESS, LOVE, RESPECT, AND FAITH.
10/26/18	5:55PM	5 MIN	BREAKPOINT – JOHN STONESTREET GIVES SOME PRACTICAL POINTERS ON RAISING HAPPY TEENAGERS.
10/31/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE – DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY ENCOURAGE PARENTS NOT TO PARENT ALONE, BUT TO BE IN COMMUNITY WITH OTHER PARENTS.
11/12/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – PASTOR RED CUNNINGHAM ENCOURAGES COUPLES TO MAKE A DELIBERATE EFFORT TO HAVE FUN TOGETHER.

# 4. Christian Living / Growth

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/01/18	12:00PM	32 MIN	DAY OF HOPE- DR. MICHAEL YOUSSEFF TALKS ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING COMMITTED TO PRAYER, AND PRAYING CONFIDENTLY & EXPECTANTLY.
10/15/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- JAQUELLE CROWE, EDITOR OF THEREBELUTION.COM, COACHES PARENTS ON HOW TO MAKE THE CHRISTIAN LIFE ATTRACTIVE TO THEIR KIDS.
10/16/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- LEE STROBEL TEACHES LISTENERS HOW TO SHARE THEIR CHRISTIAN FAITH, IN A CASUAL LIFE.
11/27/18	8:15AM	4 MIN	MORNING SHOW- JIM AND MAVIS MEYER TELL OF THE OVER 100 FOSTER CARE CHILDREN THEY'VE HAD IN THEIR HOME, AND THE ONGOING HELP THEY RECEIVED FROM CHILD BRIDGE.
12/03/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- SCOTT KLUSENDORF EQUIPPED LISTENERS TO SPEAK ABOUT THE GOD-GIVEN VALUE OF PRE-BORN BABIES.